
Ordinance authorizing Water Arterial Transmission and Grid Main Construction 
Reimbursement Agreement, Water Distribution Main Line Construction 
Reimbursement Agreement, and Wastewater Collection Line Extension 
Construction Reimbursement Agreement with Dorsal Development LLC to extend 
a grid main line along Yorktown Boulevard, extend a wastewater collection line 
from lift station number 13 located near Master Channel 31 and Slough Road, and 
install offsite water distribution and wastewater collection lines for a planned 
residential subdivision with completion dates of October 30, 2020; appropriating 
$147,999.99 from the Water Arterial Transmission & Grid Main Trust Fund, 
$43,010.00 from the Water Distribution Main Trust Fund, and $139,341.76 from the 
Sanitary Sewer Collection Line Trust Fund to reimburse developer per 
agreements. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI, 
TEXAS: 

SECTION 1.  The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute a Water Arterial 
Transmission and Grid Main Construction and Reimbursement Agreement, Distribution 
Main Line Construction and Reimbursement Agreement, and Wastewater Collection Line 
Extension Construction and Reimbursement Agreement attached hereto, with Dorsal 
Development LLC. for the construction and installation of a 12-inch water transmission and 
grid main line, a 8-inch water distribution main line, a 15-inch wastewater collection line, 
and a 12-inch wastewater collection line, for the development of the platted property known 
as AZALI ESTATES UNIT 1, Corpus Christi, Texas.  

SECTION 2.  Funding in the amount of $147,999.99 is appropriated from the No.4030-
21805 Water Arterial Transmission and Grid Main Trust, and $43,010.00 is appropriated 
from the No. 4030-21806 Water Distribution Main Trust Fund, and $139,341.76 is 
appropriated from the No. 4220-21801 Sanitary Sewer Collection Line Trust Fund, to 
reimburse the Developer for the construction of a  12-inch water transmission and grid main 
line, a 8-inch water distribution main line, a 15-inch wastewater collection line, and a 12-
inch wastewater collection line, and construction improvements in accordance with the 
Agreements. 



That the foregoing ordinance was read for the first time and passed to its second reading on this 
the _____ day of ___________, 2019, by the following vote: 
 

Joe McComb  ________________  Michael Hunter______________ 

Roland Barrera ________________  Ben Molina     ______________ 

Rudy Garza  ________________  Everett Roy     ______________ 

Paulette M. Guajardo  ________________  Greg Smith   ______________ 

Gil Hernandez  ________________    

 

That the foregoing ordinance was read for the second time and passed finally on this the _____ 
day of __________ 2019, by the following vote: 

Joe McComb  ________________  Michael Hunter _____________ 

Roland Barrera ________________  Ben Molina _____________  

Rudy Garza  ________________  Everett Roy _____________ 

Paulette M. Guajardo  ________________  Greg Smith ______________ 

Gil Hernandez  ________________    

 

PASSED AND APPROVED on this the ______ day of _________________, 2019. 

ATTEST: 

 

___________________                                                 _____ ________________              
Rebecca Huerta          Joe McComb 
City Secretary           Mayor 
 
 

 

 

 

 



















































NIXON M. WELSH, P.E., R.P.L.S.
Email: NixMW@aol.com

BASS WELSH ENGINEERING
TX Registration No. F-52

Survey Registration No. 100027-00
P.O. Box 6397

Corpus Christi, TX 78466-6397

3054 S. Alameda St.
361 882-5521~ FAX 361 882-1265

10029-PCE-WTR
05/28/19/2019

12" GRID MAIN WATER ITEMS REIMBURSABLE BY CITY
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1. 12" PVC PIPE 1548 LF 62.00 95,976.00$   
2. 12" GATE VALVE W/BOX 4 EA 1,250.00 5,000.00
3. 12" TEE 8 EA 600.00 4,800.00
4. 12" EL ANY ANGLE 2 EA 750.00 1,500.00
5. 12" SLEEVE 1 EA 1,000.00 1,000.00
6. 12" CAP TAPPED FOR 2" 2 EA 450.00 900.00
7. 6" DIA X 30" PVC PIPE NIPPLE 12 EA 200.00 2,400.00
8. 6" GATE VALVE W/BOX 4 EA 950.00 3,800.00
9. 6" 90°EL 4 EA 600.00 2,400.00
10 FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY 4 EA 3,000.00 12,000.00
11. DEWATERING FOR 12" PIPE AT YORKTOWN BLVD CROSSING 1 LS 5,000.00 5,000.00
12. 20" STEEL CASING PIPE BORED IN PLACE (NO OPEN CUT) 80 LF 350.00 28,000.00

SUBTOTAL 162,776.00$   

10% ENGINEERING & SURVEYING 16,277.60

SUBTOTAL 179,053.60$   

LESS WATER ACREAGE FEE (31,053.61)

TOTAL AMOUNT REIMBURSEABLE 147,999.99$   

AZALI ESTATES UNIT 1
WATERLINE REIMBURSEMENT ESTIMATE

12" GRID MAIN

Page 1 of 1

Exhibit 4 



CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

City of Corpus Christi ordinance 17112, as amended, requires all persons or firms seeking to do business with the City to 
provide the following information.  Every question must be answered.  If the question is not applicable, answer with “NA”. 

FIRST NAME:  

STREET:     CITY:    ZIP: 

FIRM IS: □1.  Corporation □2.  Partnership □3.  Sole Owner □4.  Association □5.  Other   

DISCLOSURE QUESTIONS 

If additional space is necessary, please use the reverse side of this page or attach separate sheet. 

1. State the names of each “employee” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest” constituting 3%
or more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Job Title and City Department (if known)

2. State the names of each “official” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest” constituting 3% or
more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Title

3. State the names of each “board member” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest” constituting
3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Board, Commission, or Committee

4. State the names of each employee or officer of a “consultant” for the City of Corpus Christi who worked on any
matter related to the subject of this contract and has an “ownership interest” constituting 35 or more of the
ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Consultant 

CERTIFICATE 

I certify that all information provided is true and correct as of the date of this statement, that I have not knowingly withheld 
disclosure of any information requested; and that supplemental statements will be promptly submitted to the City of 
Corpus Christi, Texas as changes occur. 

Certifying Person:  Title: 
(Type or Print) 

Signature of Certifying Person:   Date:   

Exhibit 5

Sarah
alex



DEFINITIONS 

a. “Board Member”.  A member of any board, commission, or committee appointed by the City
Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas.

b. “Employee”.  Any person employed by the City of Corpus Christi, Texas, either on a full or part-
time basis, but not as an independent contractor.

c. “Firm”.  Any entity operated for economic gain, whether professional, industrial, or commercial
and whether established to produce or deal with a product or service, including but not limited to
entities operated in the form of sole proprietorship, as self-employed person, partnership,
corporation, joint stock company, joint venture, receivership, or trust and entities which, for
purposes of taxation, are treated as non-profit organizations.

d. “Official”.  The Mayor, members of the City Council, City Manager, Deputy City Manager,
Assistant City Managers, Department and division Heads and Municipal Court Judges of the City
of Corpus Christi, Texas.

e. “Ownership interest”.  Legal or equitable interest, whether actually or constructively held in a firm,
including when such interest is held through an agent, trust, estate, or holding entity.
“Constructively held” refers to holding or control established through voting trusts, proxies, or
special terms of venture or partnership agreements.

f. “Consultant”.  Any person or firm, such as engineers and architects, hired by the City of Corpus
Christi for the purpose of professional consultation and recommendation.

































































































NIXON M. WELSH, P.E., R.P.L.S.
Email: NixMW@aol.com

BASS WELSH ENGINEERING

TX Registration No. F-52

Survey Registration No. 100027-00

P.O. Box 6397

Corpus Christi, TX 78466-6397

3054 S. Alameda St.
361 882-5521~ FAX 361 882-1265

10029-PCE-SS Tr
03/06/2019

SANITARY SEWER TRUNK MAIN ITEMS REIMBURSABLE BY CITY

ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1. 15" PVC 502 LF 160.00  80,320.00$      

2. DEWATERING FOR 15" PIPE 502 LF 35.00  17,570.00  

3. 5' DIA FG MANHOLE 2 EA 3,000.00   6,000.00  

4. TRENCH SAFETY FOR SS TRUNK MAIN CONSTRUCTION 502 LF 10.00  5,020.00  

5. 24" DIA STEEL CASING PIPE BORED IN PLACE OR OPEN CUT 104 LF 300.00  31,200.00  

SUBTOTAL 140,110.00  

10% ENGINEERING & SURVEYING 14,011.00  

TOTAL 154,121.00$      

LESS SANITARY SEWER ACREAGE FEE (67,851.49)   

TOTAL AMOUNT REIMBURSEMENT 86,269.51$      

AZALI ESTATES UNIT 1
SANITARY SEWER REIMBURSEMENT ESTIMATE

Page 1 of 1

Exhibit 4 



NIXON M. WELSH, P.E., R.P.L.S.
Email: NixMW@aol.com

BASS WELSH ENGINEERING

TX Registration No. F-52

Survey Registration No. 100027-00

P.O. Box 6397

Corpus Christi, TX 78466-6397

3054 S. Alameda St.
361 882-5521~ FAX 361 882-1265

10029-PCE-SS
03/05/2019

SANITARY SEWER ITEMS REIMBURSABLE BY CITY
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1. OVERSIZE 10" PVC PIPE TO 12" PVC PIPE 901 LF 15.00 13,515.00  

2.
DEWATERING DIFFERENCE BETWEEN EXTRA DEPTH OF 12" 
PVC PIPE COMPARED TO 10" PVC PIPE 901 LF 10.00 9,010.00  

3.
DIFFERENCE IN COST BETWEEN MANHOLES FOR 12" PIPE 
COMPARED TO SHALLOWER MANHOLES FOR 10" PIPE 4 EA 500.00 2,000.00  

4. 12"PVC PIPE 137 LF 110.00 15,070.00  

5. DEWATERING FOR 12"PVC PIPE 137 LF 32.50 4,452.50  

6. OVERSIZE 8"PVC PIPE TO 10" IN PARHAM DRIVE 120 LF 15.00 1,800.00  

7.
DEWATERING DIFFERENCE BETWEEN 10" PVC PIPE AND 
SHALLOWER 8" PIPE IN PARHAM DRIVE 120 LF 10.00 1,200.00  

8.
DIFFERENCE IN COST BETWEEN EXTRA DEPTH OF 10" PVC 
PIPE COMPARED TO 8" PVC PIPE IN PARHAM DRIVE 120 LF 10.00 1,200.00  

SUBTOTAL 48,247.50$      

10% ENGINEERING & SURVEYING 4,824.75  

TOTAL 53,072.25$      

LESS SANITARY SEWER ACREAGE FEE 0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT REIMBURSEMENT 53,072.25$      

AZALI ESTATES UNIT 1
SANITARY SEWER REIMBURSEMENT ESTIMATE

Page 1 of 1

Exhibit 4  (2)



CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

City of Corpus Christi ordinance 17112, as amended, requires all persons or firms seeking to do business with the City to 
provide the following information.  Every question must be answered.  If the question is not applicable, answer with “NA”. 

FIRST NAME:  

STREET:     CITY:    ZIP: 

FIRM IS: □1.  Corporation □2.  Partnership □3.  Sole Owner □4.  Association □5.  Other   

DISCLOSURE QUESTIONS 

If additional space is necessary, please use the reverse side of this page or attach separate sheet. 

1. State the names of each “employee” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest” constituting 3%
or more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Job Title and City Department (if known)

2. State the names of each “official” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest” constituting 3% or
more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Title

3. State the names of each “board member” of the City of Corpus Christi having an “ownership interest” constituting
3% or more of the ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Board, Commission, or Committee

4. State the names of each employee or officer of a “consultant” for the City of Corpus Christi who worked on any
matter related to the subject of this contract and has an “ownership interest” constituting 35 or more of the
ownership in the above named “firm”.

Name Consultant 

CERTIFICATE 

I certify that all information provided is true and correct as of the date of this statement, that I have not knowingly withheld 
disclosure of any information requested; and that supplemental statements will be promptly submitted to the City of 
Corpus Christi, Texas as changes occur. 

Certifying Person:  Title: 
(Type or Print) 

Signature of Certifying Person:   Date:   

Exhibit 5

Sarah
alex



DEFINITIONS 

a. “Board Member”.  A member of any board, commission, or committee appointed by the City
Council of the City of Corpus Christi, Texas.

b. “Employee”.  Any person employed by the City of Corpus Christi, Texas, either on a full or part-
time basis, but not as an independent contractor.

c. “Firm”.  Any entity operated for economic gain, whether professional, industrial, or commercial
and whether established to produce or deal with a product or service, including but not limited to
entities operated in the form of sole proprietorship, as self-employed person, partnership,
corporation, joint stock company, joint venture, receivership, or trust and entities which, for
purposes of taxation, are treated as non-profit organizations.

d. “Official”.  The Mayor, members of the City Council, City Manager, Deputy City Manager,
Assistant City Managers, Department and division Heads and Municipal Court Judges of the City
of Corpus Christi, Texas.

e. “Ownership interest”.  Legal or equitable interest, whether actually or constructively held in a firm,
including when such interest is held through an agent, trust, estate, or holding entity.
“Constructively held” refers to holding or control established through voting trusts, proxies, or
special terms of venture or partnership agreements.

f. “Consultant”.  Any person or firm, such as engineers and architects, hired by the City of Corpus
Christi for the purpose of professional consultation and recommendation.


	Exhibit 4 gm   12-inch Grid Main cost estiamte.pdf
	Exhibit 3 - Reimbursement Estimate - Water Grid Main.pdf
	08-11-09



	Text1: DORSAL DEVELOPMENT, LLC
	Text2: P.O. BOX 8155

	Text3: Corpus Christi
	Text4: 78468
	Text5: 
	Text8: NONE
	Text10: 
	Text9: NONE
	Text11: 
	Text12: NONE
	Text14: 
	Text13: NONE
	Text15: 
	Text16: NONE
	Text18: 
	Text17: NONE
	Text19: 
	Text20: NONE
	Text25: President
	Text26: 
	Text24: Alex Azali
	Text23: 
	Text21: NONE
	Text22: 
	Text7: 07/06/18
	Check Box8: Yes
	Check Box9: Off
	Check Box10: Off
	Check Box11: Off
	Check Box12: Off


